

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

WILLIAM P. AUBIN

Petitioner,

Case No. SC12-2075

v.

L.T. No. 3D10-1982

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION'S  
ANSWER BRIEF**

---

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
Florida Bar No. 63525  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
4221 West Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Tampa, FL 33607  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000  
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133  
E-mail: mconigliaro@carltonfields.com  
smartindale@carltonfields.com  
tpaecf@cfdom.net

DEAN A. MORANDE  
Florida Bar No. 807001  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Ste. 1200  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6350  
Telephone: (561) 659-7070  
Facsimile: (561) 659-7368  
E-mail: dmorande@carltonfields.com  
kcasazza@carltonfields.com  
wpbecf@cfdom.net

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

I. UNDER EITHER RESTATEMENT, THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE “DESIGN” OF SG-210 CAUSED PLAINTIFF’S INJURY ..... 13

    A. The Third District Correctly Held, and Plaintiff Agreed Below, That the Standard for Proving Causation Is the Same Under Both Restatements ..... 13

    B. In An Attempt To Circumvent The Third District’s Causation Holding, Plaintiff Has Abandoned The Design Defect Theory He Argued Below ..... 15

    C. Plaintiff’s Design Defect Theory Contravenes Well-Settled Principles of Florida Products Liability Law and Products Liability Law Nationwide. .... 17

    D. The Third District Did Not Improperly Reweigh the Evidence ..... 23

II. UNDER EITHER RESTATEMENT, UCC IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE MISLEADING DUTY TO WARN INSTRUCTION GIVEN OVER OBJECTION. .... 24

    A. Under Florida Law and Both Restatements, A Bulk Supplier Of An Inherently Dangerous Raw Material May Discharge Its Duty to Warn If It Acts Reasonably Under All The Circumstances. .... 25

B.	Plaintiff’s Rationalizations for the Misleading Failure to Warn Instruction Should Be Rejected.....	30
1.	Plaintiff’s Contention That the “Undisputed” Facts Foreclosed UCC’s Argument That It Acted Reasonably Is Meritless.....	31
2.	Plaintiff’s Reliance on <i>Tampa Drug</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Is Misplaced.....	35
3.	UCC’s Requested Instructions Were Not “Legally Improper and Argumentative.” .....	38
III.	IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD ADOPT §§ 2 AND 5 OF THE THIRD RESTATEMENT .....	39
A.	The Third Restatement Was Not a Partisan Attempt to Skew the Law in Favor of the Business Community.....	39
B.	Sections 2 and 5 of the Third Restatement Are Not a “Radical Departure from Florida Law,” Nor Have They Been Rejected by the “Vast Majority” of the States .....	42
C.	Sections 2 and 5 Reflect Both the Evolution of Florida Products Liability Law and Sound Policy.....	47
1.	Section 2.....	47
a.	Plaintiff Overstates the Differences Between the Third Restatement and Florida Law as it Has Evolved.....	47
b.	Even If the Court Chooses to Retain the Consumer Expectations Test as an Independent Basis for Finding a Design Defect, That Test Should Not Apply to Facts Like Those at Issue Here.....	53
2.	Section 5.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 61  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agrofollajes, S.A. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 48 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	44
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App 4th 1178 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>Auburn Machine Works Co., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 366 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1979) .....	43-49
<i>Bostrom Seating, Inc. v. Crane Carrier Co.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2004) .....	46
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010) .....	45
<i>Buonanno v. Colmar Belting Co., Inc.</i> , 733 A.2d 712 (R.I. 1999).....	46
<i>Cassisi v. Maytag Co.</i> , 396 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	21, 43-44, 48
<i>Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	57
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 47
<i>Crossfield v. Quality Control Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 701 (8th Cir.1993) .....	57
<i>Davis v. Komatsu Am. Indus. Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 34 (Tenn. 2001) .....	14, 46, 56
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 2013).....	45

<i>Faddish v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4159238 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2010) .....	37
<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	49-50, 57
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Hill</i> , 404 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1981) .....	43
<i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 651 (2008).....	18
<i>Gross v. Lyons</i> , 721 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	24
<i>Gudmundson v. Del Ozone</i> , 232 P.3d 1059, 1073 (Utah 2010).....	46
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Siegle</i> , 600 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	44
<i>In Re Standard Jury Instr.</i> , 435 So. 2d 782 (Fla.. 1983) .....	50
<i>Kealoha v. E .I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 590 (D.Haw. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.3d 894 (9th Cir.1996) .....	57
<i>Kohler Co. v. Marcotte</i> , 907 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	44, 46
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	14, 48, 50
<i>Light v. Weldarc Co., Inc.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	44
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	passim
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> ,	

112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013) .....	13
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012).....	46
<i>Radiation Tech. Inc. v. Ware Constr. Co.</i> , 445 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1983) .....	21
<i>Riggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 304 P. 3d 61 (Utah App. 2013).....	14, 20-
<i>Scheman-Gonzalez v. Saber Mfg. Co.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	44, 46
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Harrison</i> , 425 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	22, 25-26
<i>Special Olympics Fla., Inc. v. Showalter</i> , 6 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	24
<i>Square D Co. v. Hayson</i> , 621 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	36
<i>Sta-Rite Indus., Inc. v. Levey</i> , 909 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	44
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	17
<i>Tampa Drug Co. v. Wait</i> , 103 So. 2d 603 (1958) .....	19, 21-22
<i>Triana v. FI-Shock, Inc.</i> , 763 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	24
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Aubin</i> , 97 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 879 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	27-29, 34-35

<i>Warren ex rel. Brassell v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 765 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	41, 44
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., Inc.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (1976) .....	42-43, 47, 53
<i>Zimmer, Inc. v. Birnbaum</i> , 758 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	44
<i>Zunck v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 224 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969) .....	22

**Treatises, Articles & Other Authorities .....** **Page**

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. PL-5 .....	50
Harper and James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 28.4 (1956).....	44
Owen, The Puzzle of Comment J, 55 Hastings L.J. 1377, 1395 (2004) .....	21
Prosser and Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th Ed. 1984).....	45
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 388 (1965).....	passim
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	passim
Restatement (3d) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 (1965).....	passim
Restatement (3d) of Torts: Products Liability § 5 (1997).....	passim
Gary T. Schwartz, Foreword: Understanding Products Liability, 67 Cal. L. Rev. 435 (1979) .....	49
John W. Wade, On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products, 44 Miss. L. J. 825 (1973).....	48
